SECTION 8. 221.29 (1) (f) and (g) of the statutes are created to read:

221.29 (1) (f) Such liabilities as are in the form of bonds issued by the federal land banks in accordance with the provisions of section 21 of the federal farm loan act and amendments thereto may exceed the limitation stated in paragraph (a), provided that the excess shall not exceed 30 per cent in addition to that stated in paragraph (a).

(g) Where a portion of such liabilities is guaranteed under the provisions of the servicemen's readjustment act of 1944 (38 U. S. Code 693; 58 Stat. 284) and amendments and regulations pertaining thereto the limitation stated in paragraph (a) hereof shall apply only to that portion of such liabilities which is not guaranteed by the administrator of veterans' affairs.

SECTION 9. 221.43 of the statutes is amended to read :

221.43 The shares of stock of an incorporated bank shall be deemed personal property, and shall be transferred on the books of the bank in such manner as the by-laws thereof may direct, and no transfer of capital stock shall be valid while the bank is under notice to make good the impairment of its capital, as provided in section 220.07, nor until such impairment shall have been made good. \* \* \* All transfers of stock shall be certified by the bank cashier to the banking commission within 3 days after such transfer. Failure to comply with this requirement shall be punishable by a fine of not to exceed \$100.

Approved May 19, 1947.

No. 209, S.]

[Published May 21, 1947.

## **CHAPTER 135.**

AN ACT to repeal and recreate 41.19 (1) of the statutes, relating to tuition of nonresident pupils of vocational and adult education schools.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

41.19 (1) of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read:

41.19 (1) The local board of vocational and adult education is authorized to charge tuition for nonresident pupils an amount sufficient to pay instructional costs of providing training to such persons but not exceeding \$1 for each day, or 50e for each evening, of actual attendance. In determining such cost appropriate reduction shall be made for all state and federal aids, tuition fees, and special course fees where applicable. Nothing in this section shall be construed to apply to, affect or limit tuition charges to the Veterans' Administration or other federal agency for training services rendered to veterans.

Approved May 19, 1947.

No. 217, S.]

[Published May 21, 1947.

## CHAPTER 136.

- AN ACT to amend chapter 43, laws of 1935, section 11, relating to the municipal court of the city of Oshkosh and county of Winnebago.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Chapter 43, laws of 1935, section 11, is amended to read:

(Chapter 43, Laws of 1935) Section 11. The municipal judge, in addition to the powers vested in the municipal court as aforesaid, is vested with all the powers and jurisdiction of a justice of the peace in said county, in all civil and criminal actions and proceedings, and also power to hear and determine any such case, although the title to land may come in question therein, and exclusive jurisdiction of all prosecutions for breach of the charter or of any ordinance or by-law of the city of Oshkosh or county of Winnebago, and, to exercise such jurisdiction, shall hold the municipal court as courts are held by justices of the peace, and the clerk of said municipal court shall act as the clerk of said court when it is held as a justice court and when the judge thereof is sitting as an examining magistrate, and is hereby authorized and empowered to administer oaths and perform the other duties of his position the same as when the said municipal court is sitting as a court of record. The general provisions of law relative to procedure before justices of the peace shall apply to said court so far as applicable. Said judge shall open court each morning (Sundays and legal holidays excepted), and hear and dispose of,